HP ALLBASE/BRW (A.01.50)
Software Update Notice

For MPE/iX Systems

("P HEWLETT

PACKARD

HP Part No. 35360-90204
Printed in U.S.A.

E0494



NOTICE

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice.

HEWLETT-PACKARD PROVIDES THIS MATERIAL “AS IS” AND MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. HEWLETT-PACKARD SHALL NOT
BE LIABLE FOR ERRORS CONTAINED HEREIN OR FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
IN CONNECTION WITH THE FURNISHING, PERFORMANCE OR USE OF THIS MATERIAL WHETHER
BASED ON WARRANTY, CONTRACT, OR OTHER LEGAL THEORY.

Hewlett-Packard assumes no responsibility for the use or reliability of its software on equipment that is not furnished

by Hewlett-Packard.

This document contains proprietary information which is protected by copyright. All rights are reserved. No part of
this document may be photocopied, reproduced or translated to another language without the prior written consent of
Hewlett-Packard Company.

SST/SOFTWARE SERVICES AND TECHNOLOGY
8000 FOOTHILLS BOULEVARD

Roseville, CA 95747-9987

USA

Operating System Name

Recently, the operating system name was changed from MPE X1 to MPE/iX, reflecting the
broad support of open standards and the integration of POSIX on the system.

The HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual has not been re-released since the system name
change and the title still refers to MPE X1.. Business Report Writer runs under the new
MPE/iX system, although it does not use the POSIX interface. Where the manual mentions
MPE XL, the new system name, MPE/iX system name can be substituted.

(© Copyright Hewlett-Packard Company 1994. All rights reserved.



Contents

HP ALLBASE/BRW Software Update Notice
Versions .
Product Update OverV1eW

Service Requests

Documentation .

Page Changes

UPDATE PAGES .

Third-party Indexing .
Wildcard and Range Retrlevals .
Keyword Retrievals .

Examples of TPI Keyword Retrlevals
Checking for Keyed Reads
Execution Statistics . .
Examples of Execution Statlstlcs

Using Laser Escape Sequences (SR D500- 158345 SR D500 158352)

Page Control Options

The Online Review Screen (SR 9061—001206)

Print Device Default (SR D500-158766)

Compiler Error Messages (SR D500-158337) .

Prompts for Modifying and Deleting (SR 9061- 001305)
Modifying Report Prompt e e e
Deleting Report Prompt . .
Deleting Source Table Prompt

Improvements to VERIFY Function (no SR)

Additional Information on Use Items Screen (no SR)

Improved RSPEC Lister with BRWSTOA (SR 1650-057539)
BRWSTOA Conventions for Lineset Definitions . ..

Index

WO WO ~1 O W N

W W W NDNDNDNNDNDN — == == =
= W= O 00~~~ WHF 00Uk wWwoo oo






HP ALLBASE/BRW Software Update Notice

This Software Update Notice describes the HP ALLBASE/BRW (Business Report Writer)
release A.01.50 for MPE/iX. Functionality described in this Notice is available beginning with
the A.01.50 Release.

The information described in this Notice is NOT documented in the previous editions of the

HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual or the HP ALLBASE/BRW Tutorial.

Note Pages from this Notice may be removed and inserted in the Reference Manual
for your convenience. No other update pages are provided.

Throughout this Software In addition, we have provided some self-stick

Update Notice you will see labels with a similar graphic that you can put

notes marked by this figure:  on the front of your Reference Manual or on
your Tutorial.

|enuep eoUslajoy
mdg/3asvany dH

®

|

April 1994 Software Update Notice



Versions

To use this release of HP ALLBASE/BRW, you must have at least version 4.0 of the MPE/iX
operating system on the HP 3000.

Do not attempt to install this release of HP ALLBASE/BRW under releases of MPE/iX
earlier than 4.0. To check the version of MPE/iX, enter the following command at the
MPE/iX prompt:

:VERSION (‘Return)

VERSION> EXIT

Product Update Overview
This release of HP ALLBASE/BRW contains several important enhancements:
m Third-party indexing
BRW now offers full support for third-party indexing extensions.
m Support for laser printer escape sequences

You can now use laser printer escape sequences in BRW to create reports that take
advantage of laser printer capabilities such as additional font sizes, bold typefaces,
underlining, and other text enhancements.

m The default value for the print device on the Execution Values screen is now extended so
that any print device field in BRW takes its value from the Default Print Device field.

m The Ounline Review screen shows line (or page) and column numbers and also allows you to
“go 10”7 a selected line or page.

m Error messages for the compiler have been improved.

m There are improved prompts for saving and deleting reports.

m The VERIFY function now gives full version availability information.
m Additional information on Use Items screen.

The Use Items screen now shows the data type (N,S,I,D,T,R) and the length for string
types.

m BRWSTOA, an improved RSPEC lister utility, has been added.

Each of these enhancements is fully explained in later sections of this Update Notice.

2 Software Update Notice April 1994



Service Requests

Responses to the following Service Requests (SRs) have been included in this release:

Defect Fixes and Enhancements

SR # Description

Enhancements
1650-057539 Be able to have a reduced report specification listing
1650-120501 Add more details to the message “No data selected”
9061-001206 Page numbers for 'Go to Page’ function key of the Online Review
D500-158337 Enhance compilation error to include the offending ITEM and expression.
D500-158345 Make it easier to use escape sequences for advanced formatting control.
D500-158352 Customer requires non-printable character error message suppressed.
D500-158766 BRWSTART should take print device from BRWSETUP, not always LP.
no sr Extend VERIFY function to give all version dependencies

Defect Fixes
1650-169748 BRW /XL aborts when [Enter| instead of [Add Table] is pressed by mistake.
1653-034728 Numeric division truncates results less than .0001 to zero.
1653-047159 MPE/iX C.45.00, BRW gets FSERR 54 with $NULL printfile
1653-054288 PAGE HEADER/FOOTER >= Page Lines, get Net-lines for report-page is < 0
1653-054445 Answering 'Y’ to 'Check SQL Changes prompt’ can cause abort # 4118
5000-552414 BRW /XL allows DIGIT_OF DATE during specification but BRWCOMP aborts
5003-092957 Report run in NM attempts a production join on item with NO_VALUE.
5003-124354 Problem using BRW to access SQL DBE on HP-UX via ALLBASE/NET.
5003-124370 BRW: Cannot gen msg 1162 in set 55, when accessing an IRF file > 1 time
5003-124396 BRW: Data Memory Protection Trap: REFCALL, on very large reports.
5003-130278 Problem with Suppress Line when using Array items as of A.01.40 BRW/iX
5003-136556 Receiving FSERR 99 writing to Tape from BRW /XL.
5003-140673 Negative numbers handled incorrectly by MIN/MAX
9061-001099 BRW /XL aborts when it cannot find the required SQL database
9061-001305 BRW does not prompt for confirmation if a source table is deleted
D500-158030 Getting Incorrect Display Lengths for BRW Table Calc Items.
D500-155168 BRW LOG function incorrectly returns 'Natural Logarithm’ not Base 10 Log
D500-158774 A user with SM Cap. can delete a BRWCONF file in a different account.
D500-158782 Abort in Define Table after re-arranging tables.
1653-043844 Changes with two-digit years in range 00/49.
1653-063149 BRW abort: BUFSIZE in file BRWSORT is too small.

Additional descriptions for enhancements are covered by this Software Update Notice.

April 1994 Software Update Notice 3



Documentation

No existing manuals were replaced for this release. This Software Update Notice for A.01.50
has been added. The following part numbers and edition dates are the current numbers for
this release:

Title Customer Edition
Order Number Date

HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual for MPE/XL 35360-90051  E0192

HP ALLBASE/BRW Tutorial 35360-90201  E0592
HP ALLBASE/BRW Software Update Notice for 35360-90200  E0592
MPE/iX (MPE/iX Release 4.0)

HP ALLBASE/BRW Software Update Notice for 35360-90204 E0294
MPE/iX (BRW Version A.01.50)

Book binder 9282-1161

These parts are orderable by calling HP Parts Direct Ordering (1-800-227-8164) and
referencing the order numbers.

AR
i ]

1-800-227-8164

Parts Direct Ordering has a convenient, electronic method for finding the prices and for
ordering manuals or binders. If you need to talk to an ordering representative, the electronic
message directs you to press a number so an HP representative can help you.

If you have a customer account number, please have it ready when you order. If you do not
have a customer account number, you can still place your order using this 800 number.

4 Software Update Notice April 1994



Page Changes

Here are the pages in the HP ALLBASE/BRW manuals that are affected by this release:

HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual

6-20 Third-party indexing feature added.
6-23, 10-2, 10-3, New BRWSTOA utility provides more compact and simplified listing of BRW
16-3, and 19-8 report definition.
7-17 Items and text can be enhanced with font changes, underlining, and boldface
type using new escape sequence feature.
16-16 Define Lines screen now allows escape sequence names to be used as item names.
16-26 Enable Third Party Indexing field added to Define Report screen.
16-30 New prompt to confirm deletion of source table.
16-47 The Online Review screen allows you to “go to” a selected line or page.
16-65 Request Report screen has a new LASER option.
16-71 New prompt to save changes (Y or N) when opening an additional report.
16-72 New prompt to confirm deletion of report.
16-72 Verify function now contains full version availability information.
16-92 Use Items screen now shows item data types and string lengths.
17-7 TPI information added to printout for Execution Statistics.
17-7 The Default Print Device shown on the Execution Values screen in BRWSETUP
is extended to become the default print device for every print device field in BRW.
17-13 Enable Third Party Indexing field added to Specification Values screen.
17-14 Define Escape Sequence Items screen added.
21-14 Verify function now contains full version availability information.
HP ALLBASE/BRW Tutorial
3-28 (optional) Use new laser escape sequences instead of underlining described.
April 1994 Software Update Notice 5




UPDATE PAGES

The following pages can be used as a separate reference section or copies can be inserted in

the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual or in the HP ALLBASE/BRW Tutorial.

Each section of this Notice has a note describing which pages of the manuals are affected by
the new HP ALLBASE/BRW features. The notes are marked by this icon:

April 1994 Software Update Notice 7



Third-party Indexing

As of MPE 4.0, HP supports a front end to third-party indexing (TPI) for IMAGE databases.
TPI extensions allow any field in any IMAGE database to support keyed access. In addition,
the generic and keyword styles of keyed access provide greater flexibility in keyed reads
compared to IMAGE’s hashed keyed access.

This supersedes the information on page 6-20 of the HP ALLBASE BRW
Reference Manual. Also, refer to pages 6-26 to 6-28 in the Reference Manual
for information on tuning reports that use keyed access.

Prior to this A.01.50 release, HP ALLBASE/BRW had limited transparent support for generic
TPI keys. With this release, when you request BRW to compile a report, BRW generates an
internal list of all selection conditions applied against datasets accessed with a serial read
(that is, no KEY is specified in the Tune Access screen).

When the report is run, if the selection condition (itemname = 7PARM) is a TPI key, the
serial dataset read is dynamically converted into a TPI keyed read.

Wildcard and Range Retrievals

Wildcard and range retrievals are available through Comparison Predicate parameters.
Composite items are supported by Parent/Child items or SUBSTRING functions to specify
components of standard IMAGE items that make up the TPI composite item.

Keyword Retrievals

Keyword retrievals are available by using a new operator, the tilde (7). For keyword retrievals
on multiple fields, you use the ~ operator on two or more parameter/itemname pairs.

April 1994 Software Update Notice 9



Examples of TPl Keyword Retrievals

The following examples show TPI keyword retrievals:

Selection Condition

Parm Value

Result

SATISFIES ?parm?2)

(ship-date SATISFIES ?dateparm)

(customer-name SATISFIES ?custparm)

(SUBSTRING(order-no,1,3) SATISFIES
?parml) AND (SUBSTRING(prod-no,4,2)

dateparm = 04/@/93

custparm ~smith or
jones

parml = ABC XYZ
parm2 = UX HP

Return everything shipped in
April, 1993 (assumes that
dates are stored internally as
YYYYMMDD or
YYYY/MM/DD).

Keyword read of any
customer with last name
Smith or Jones.

Assuming there is a
composite key of the first 3
bytes of order-no and the 4th
and 5th bytes of prod-no,
BRW makes a keyed read for
values ABCUX, ABCHP,
XYZUX, and XYZHP.

Checking for
Keyed Reads

Checking for TPI keyed reads at runtime allows BRW to match the flexibility inherent in TPI
indexing. As TPI keys are added or deleted, BRW continues to look for the best retrieval
method. If no values are given for Comparison Predicate parameters, or if the referenced
items are not TPI keys, then BRW reads the data set serially.

If the user authorizes BRW to look for TPI keys, but the referenced itemname is not a TPI
item, BRW also checks for simple IMAGE chain or Calc items, assuming the parameter
values do not use wildcards or range retrievals. This can be helpful in cases where the report
developer did not explicitly tune the report.

10 Software Update Notice

April 1994



To enable TPI keyed reads on all new reports:
1. Start BRWSETUP.
: BRWSETUP

2. Go to the Specification Values screen.

3. Place an X in the Enable Third Party Indexing field.

(VHP REEBASESBRN Specification Maloss

Lefaults

Report kWidth 132
Fage Length =11

String Sort Sequence A
Column Spacing 2

Sample Fill Character

Enable Third Party Indexing &

Uze Function Keys to define default Item Edits=.

String: HomEixed HomEloat Inteoger 17= 37 Date Time

kEdi’cs Edits Edits Edits n Edits Edits

Help Exmif

Information
NOT in the
HP ALLBASE/BRW |
Manuals,

This screen is described on page 17-13 of the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference
Manual for MPE/XL. The Enable Third Party Indexing field is new to this

screen.

To enable TPI keyed reads on a specific report only:

1. Start BRW.
: BRWXL

2. Go to the Define Report screen.

3. Place an X in the Enable Third Party Indexing field.

April 1994

Software Update Notice

11



(- be aLLBRSE DAl

Feport Specification Password

FReport Description Eustamer
Report kWidth 1ag
Fage Length =11

Special Paper
String Sorting Seqguence

SUL Transaction Isolation Lewvel

USE Access of Report

Defines Heport Report:: EHSTRERY A

PH55H:

Details Heports Printer Ezcape Bepusnces

Humber of Horizontal Pages %

A ( A = ASCII, E = EBCDIC, M = Mational )

( RU=Read Uncommitted,RC=Read Committed,
CS=Cursor Stahility,RR=Repeatable Read )

Final Access Table

CUSTREP2-DATA

Enable Third Party Indexing x

Define
Lires

Define
Table
.

other 22= 7B
hkeus n

Define Exift

Selectin

Define
Bresks

Btk
File

Help

J

To disable third-party indexing for a specific report, remove the X from the field.

The Define Report screen is described on page 16-26 of the HP

Information
NOT in the
HP ALLBASE/BRW |
Manuals,

ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual for MPE/XL. The Enable Third Party
Indexing field is new to this screen.

RSPEC files with third-party indexing enabled are not usable by versions of BRW /iX prior to

A.01.50.

If you need to support a customer base of old and new versions of BRW, you can set a JCW
(BRWTPIENABLE) instead of using an X in the Enable Third Party Indexing field. This
allows you to build either a TPI or a non-TPI version of the report without going back into

the report to change the field.
BRWTPIENABLE = 1

BRWTPIENABLE = 0

12 Software Update Notice

Builds a TPI version even if the Enable Third Party
Indexing field is blank.

For 0 or no JCW, BRW only enables third party indexing if
there is an X in the Enable Third Party Indexing field.

April 1994



Execution Statistics

The user can determine what, if any TPI generic or keyword
through information provided by the execution statistics that
when the report is executed.

To print execution statistics:

1. Start BRWSETUP and go to the Execution Values screen.

2. Type an X in the Print Execution Statistics field.

reads were used by BRW
are listed to the $STDLIST

(v AL EEASE BRI Exasitien Ualies )
Frint File
Default Print Dewvice LP:
Uze new Spoolfile after 30D pages
If printed on Disc, max. SOOOQ lines
Outputsllork File Size Toanan records
IMAGE Database
Databasze Open Hode B
Maximum Mumber of Lock Retries 138
Wait Interwal between Lock Retries 10 seconds
SUL Database
Transaction Isolation Lewvel for Locking BRC ( RU, RC, CS, RR 2
Tranzaction Priority in case of a Deadlock 227 ( 0 to 255 )
llarning Meszsage Buffer for maximal 5B messages
Frint Execution Statistics H
Dizable Automatic Recompile H
22= 43 Help Exit
n
\_ J

When the report is run, the execution statistics are listed to $STDLIST.

This screen is described on page 17-7 of the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference
Manual for MPE/XL. The screen has not changed, but the TPI generic or
keyword read information is a new part of the Fxecution Statistics printout.

April 1994

Software Update Notice

13



Examples of
Execution Statistics

If no TPI index was used for a particular dataset, the execution statistics look like this
example:

read-dset serial CUSTOMERS,TOYDB.PUB

If a generic TPI key was used, BRW lists one or more itemname/parameter pairs, like this:

read-tpi generic CUSTOMERS,TOYDB.PUB
ZIPCODE = ?ZIPPARM

The item name will be the TPI key, which may not be the same name as the associated
IMAGE data item.

If several parameters are needed to match a TPI composite item, or if two or more conditions
involving child items are combined to make a parent item key, then the execution statistics list
the TPI key used, and one or more parameters as shown in this example:

read-tpi generic COST-ACCOUNTS,GLSYS.PUB
COMP-L-ACCT = ?COMPANYPARM,
7LEDGERPARM,
7ACCOUNTPARM

If the ™ operator is used to get a TPI keyword read, the execution statistics will look like this
example:

read-tpl keyword CUSTOMERS,TOYDB.PUB
CUSTOMER-NAME ~ 7CUSTPARM

If more than one ~ keyword parameter is used, each itemname/parameter pair is listed in the
order that BRW applies the conditions.

14 Software Update Notice April 1994




Using Laser Escape Sequences
(SR D500-158345, SR D500-158352)

Laser escape sequences let you format your BRW reports using standard printer commands
for your printer. These commands include (but are not limited to) font changes, underlining,

paper source, and paper orientation.

Information
NOT in the
HP ALLBASE/BRW |
Manuals,

This feature was not described in the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual
for MPE/XL or in the HP ALLBASE/BRW Tutorial.

Related information about positioning and editing of items and text is located
on pages 7-17 through 7-25 of the Reference Manual. The new feature can be
used in the tutorial lessons in place of the underlining feature described on

page 3-28 of the HP ALLBASE/BRW Tutorial.

To define escape sequences:
1. Start BRWSETUP.

2. At the Define Escape Sequence Items screen you assign a name for the escape item (for

instance, “BOLD”). Escape sequence names have the same syntax rules as item names or

parameter names. They have a maximum length of 19 characters.

(- be aLLBRSE DAl

BIG-BOLD-HELL
BOLD

LANDSEAPE
PORTRALT
SHALL-BOLD-HELL
TYPEFRCE
HHDERLTHE

Ezcape Item Mame

ESL
E5C
ESL
E5C
ESL
E5C
ESL

Tuype ESC a= the escape char,

TLLnH
Ts3B
TR0
12100
TLLnH
trent?
el

Defins: Ezcapes Seguence  Ttems

Ezcape Sequence
ESC “istpliha2uBayblT”

ESC 7 (zlplUhivlzsdb4T’

example: ESC "(s3B° for BOLD.

Use # sz wildcard

Setup Seguence

Fe=zet Sequence

ESC 121100 ESC

TCL0UTESC T (slplHhluls3bHT ]

ESC 12100 ESC 1(0B

.

Ezcape Sequence definitions modified

Hext
Items

E= 1 Frew
n Items

200

Help Exmif

Information
NOT in the
HP ALLBASE/BRW |
Manuals,

The Define Escape Sequence Items screen is a new screen. Information about
this screen could be added near page 17-20 in the HP ALLBASE/BRW

Reference Manual.

April 1994

Software Update Notice

15



3. Associate the item name with a value for the printer escape sequence you want to use:

Enter special symbols by using the listed text:

Text Description

ESC escape code

SI shift in

SO shift out

# a place holder for a numeric code

To find the correct escape sequences for your printer, look in the printer reference manual.
For instance, for escape sequences for the HP LaserJet 111, see the LaserJet III Printer
Technical Reference Manual.

After defining the escape sequences in the Define Escape Sequence Items screen, you can use
them in any BRW report.
Setup and Reset Sequences

You can also assign escape sequences for the setup sequence and for the reset sequence. The
setup sequence is used before printing the first line of the report (for instance, to change the
page orientation). The reset sequence is used after printing the last line of the report (for
instance, to return the page orientation to the default for other print jobs).

16 Software Update Notice April 1994



To use escape sequences in a report:

1. Type the escape sequence name in the Item column of the Define Lines screen. Prefix the
name by an ampersand (&) as shown in the example below:

(VHP RLEEBASESBRN Defins Linss Beporet: CHSTRERY A
Page: Heading
P e 1 {1 P = 1 11 1
=1
2 | Page:Z229 Cuztomer Details Report: 2
Bz |
L 1 e 11 = e = 11 1 I,
1
Item Tupe Po= Line Len ColCalc HumPrec SuppRep
SHHDERLIHE S 5 1 108
SBOLE S 133 2 100
-PABE I -2 -2 -3 = = =
BATE D 35 2 3
First page of items 1035
Trizert Delete Soroll rkkier 12= 1 Fris Meet: Help Exmif
LEine Einess e hkeus n LEine LEine J

The Define Lines screen is described on page 16-6 of the HP ALLBASE/}GL
Reference Manual. Using escape sequences in the Item column is a new
feature.

2. If you use an escape sequence that was defined with a # as a place holder for a number,
you supply the correct number in parentheses as part of the item name in the Define Lines
screen.

When you define a report, you can use different values for # by adding a numeric
parameter in parentheses in the Define Lines screen.

April 1994 Software Update Notice 17



In the following example, notice the item name, &TYPEFACE(6):

(- be aLLBRSE DAl

Reports CUSTRERY: )
Beport: Heading

CUSTOMER REPORT

Ezcape Sequence item doesn’t exi=t
Inzert Delete Scroll other
LEine Einess e hkeus

\_

HumPrec SuppRep

PP I | 200 0... {1
=1
2
3
i
133
........ 10...01....20...1....30
1
Item Tupe
LPORTRALT S
&TYPEFACEC(E) S
—%BOLD S
BATE D

In the above example, the number 6 replaces the wildcard (#) in the escape sequence

TYPEFACE (ESC ’ (s#T7).

3. Give the escape code a position, line, and length setting that covers the text or item you
want to affect by the code. In the previous example, for instance, &TYPEFACE(6) and &BOLD
are placed so that they affect the title, CUSTOMER REPORT, on line 2. Escape codes are

designed so they can overlap other text or items.

After defining the escape sequences in the Define Escape Sequence Items screen, you can use

them in any BRW report.

Page Control Options

There are now three page control options for printing available on the Request Report screen

or the Define Selection screen.

CCTL Prints HP 3000 carriage control (CCTL) codes.

NO Does not print CCTL codes. If you choose this option, BRW inserts an empty
line in the printfile for every line that must be skipped. The position of a
footer at the end of the page may be unpredictable when you are mixing font

and character sizes.

LASER Best choice for printing to a laser printer. BRW includes the ASCII code for
Forms Feed (Hex OcH) to mark a new page. If a report has a page footer,
BRW pads the page with blank lines. However, if the page has variable height
lines, the number of blank lines would vary and absolute placement of the

footer may be difficult.

18 Software Update Notice

April 1994



To use the LASER option:

1. When you request the report, change the CCTL/NO/LASER field to LASER by pressing the
Prev VYalues or Next Values function keys.

(He i EEAsE BRI Rediest BepErE A
FReport CHSTHE
Farameter Tupe Lalues
walue separator: , masks: BY date format: mm-dd- yy
Mo. of Copies I Print Device LEP:
Output Priority B Print File Mame EHSTYH
CCTL-MO-LASER LASER Ervirorment File
Job Input Priority 8 Scheduled
Farameter walues defined 2026
Shart Arline b= 9 Fris Meet: Help Exmif
RBeport Reidew n Haluss Haluss y

2. Press Start Report.

This screen is described on page 16-65 of the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference
Manual for MPE/XL. The functions described here are new.

April 1994 Software Update Notice 19



The Online Review Screen
(SR 9061-001206)

The Online Review screen now shows line (or page) and column numbers and also allows you
to “go to” a selected line or page. The following figure shows the Online Review screen for
reviewing print files without CCTL codes (NO or LASER). Notice the prompt line (above the

function key labels) that shows line and column numbers:

( Fage: 1 Cuztomer Details Report: 2

Customer Details for Sales Ares:  EASTERM

Customer: FOURTH ESTATE MAGAZIMES Humber :

Order Mo. Product Mo, Frice [Quantity

ORD-004 ADoooz2 12.50 1

Sales for Customer FOURTH ESTATE MAGAZIMES =

Total Sales for Sales Area: EASTERM =

column 1
Delete
File

Line 1,
Frint
File
\_

Hext
Pages

Frew
Pages

Scroll
TR

Godn
Lire n

Date:

gooooy

Total for Order

12/08-93 A

12.50

12.50

12.50

2231

Help Exmif

(Notice that the Online Review screen does not have a screen name. All you see is the text

from the report you are reviewing.)

This screen is described on page 16-47 of the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference

Manual for MPE/XL.

Information
NOT in the
HP ALLBASE/BRW |
Manuals,

The functions described here are new.

Function key F4 Go to Line lets you enter a specific line you would like to see.

For file with CCTL codes, file locations are described by page number and F4 Go to Page

lets you go to a specific page.

April 1994

Software Update Notice 21



Print Device Default (SR D500-158766)

The default value for the print device on the Execution Values screen in BRWSETUP is
now extended so that any print device field in BRW takes its value from the Default Print
Device field on this screen.

(v AL EEASE BRI Exasitien Ualies )
Frint File
Default Print Dewvice LP:
Uze new Spoolfile after 30D pages
If printed on Disc, max. SOOOQ lines
Outputsllork File Size Toanan records
IMAGE Database
Databasze Open Hode B
Maximum Mumber of Lock Retries 138
Wait Interwal between Lock Retries 10 seconds
SUL Database
Transaction Isolation Lewvel for Locking BRC ( RU, RC, CS, RR 2
Tranzaction Priority in case of a Deadlock 227 ( 0 to 255 )
llarning Meszsage Buffer for maximal 5B messages
Frint Execution Statistics
Dizable Automatic Recompile H
Y= 35 Help Exit
_ " w,

For instance, if you select the Print Report key from the Online Review screen, the Compile
Report screen, or any number of other screens where BRW allows printing, the print device
will take its default value from the Execution Values screen and give you an option to enter
another print device.

(VHP REEBASESBRN Eompile: Beport
FReport Specification File EHSTHEEZ

FReport Selection Set
FReport Execution File EHSTRERH

Configuration File opened i= BRWCOWF.WATSON.BOOKS
Specification File: CUSTREPZ-.WATSOM.BOOKS

Selection Set :
Execution File : CUSTREPH- .WATSON.BOOKS

DATA ACCESS STRUCTURE

CUSTREPZ2-DATA (WORKOOT) join of:

WORKOOS
Frint dewice LP
Frint 24= 14 Frew Hext
Complist n Pages Pages

\_

Fassword FAZES

Fassword

HP ALLBASE-BRIW (A.01.50) HP35360 (c) Copuright Hewlett-Packard GmbH 1986-93

Help Eancel

J

In previous versions, the default was LP for the print device for these print
request fields. More information about the Execution Values screen is found in

the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual page 17-7.

April 1994

Software Update Notice 23



Compiler Error Messages
(SR D500-158337)

Most compiler errors can now display some context information about the location of an error.
For instance:

m If an error happens in the Data Access portion of the report, the active Access File is
referenced by the error message.

m If an error happens in the Layout part of the report, BRWCOMP reports the active lineset
and line number at the time of the error.

m If the error occurs while evaluating a calc item, BRWCOMP reports the name of the
calculated item.

To see the location information, look for lines beginning with the word LOCATION: ... in the
BRWCOMP listing.

Compiling BRW reports is described in the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference
Manual on pages 10-2, 10-3, and 16-72.

April 1994 Software Update Notice 25



Prompts for Modifying and Deleting
(SR 9061-001305)

HP ALLBASE/BRW now provides a prompt for saving changes to a report and a
confirmation prompt when deleting a report.

Modifying Report Prompt

If you are working in one report and decide to open to another report, the following prompt is
displayed:

Current report modified. Do you want to save changes? Y (Y/N)

The default is to save the changes. Press (Enter) to save. To abandon changes, type N and press

G}

Previously, BRW automatically updated the first report. In some cases, this
locked in unintended changes. Now, you can browse multiple reports and
have the option of saving or not saving any changes you made. This updates
information on page 16-71 of the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual.

Deleting Report Prompt

When you press F'2 Delete Report on the Select Report screen, you see the following
prompt:

Confirm deletion of report N (Y/N)

The default is N (to save the report). Press F'8 or to cancel the deletion. Confirm the
deletion by typing Y and pressing (Enter).

Previously, no Y or N option appeared. This updates information on page

16-72 of the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual.

April 1994 Software Update Notice 27



Deleting Source Table Prompt

If you change or remove the name of an existing source table, you see this prompt:
Confirm deletion of source table TABLE_NAME

Press F'8 to cancel the deletion or confirm the deletion by pressing (Enter).

Previously, no prompt appeared. This updates information on page 16-30 of

the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual.

Information
NOT in the
HP ALLBASE/BRW |
Manuals,

28 Software Update Notice April 1994



Improvements to VERIFY Function
(no SR)

The BRWXL.PUB.SYS program now gives full version availability information. This
improvement assists developers who distribute BRW reports to a number of sites running
different versions of BRW.

The Verify function key on the Select Report screen now lists which versions of BRW are
required to modify or execute a given report, along with a detailed list of any advanced
features used in the report that require recent versions of BRW.

If a report uses no recently added features such as Third Party Indexing or Laser Printer
support, the VERIFY feature reports that the report is backwards compatible to BRW /XL
A.01.00 and BRW/V A.02.20.

The VERIFY function is described on pages 16-72 and 21-14 of the HP
ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual for MPE/XL. The version availability
feature is new. Previously, the VERIFY function only indicated whether a
report created by BRW/iX could be used by BRW/V.

April 1994 Software Update Notice 29



Additional Information on Use Items Screen
(no SR)

The Use Items screen now shows the data type options (N,S,I,D,T,R) and the length for string
types.

e Haa TS Rapait s CHSTING )
Detail
Select Item Select Item
ADDRESS 530 A TURHOVER H
= ANMOUNT H = TURNOVER-MTD H
CITY 530 TURNOVER-PY H
CUSTOMER-MAME 530 ZIPCODE SB
= CUSTOMER-HO SB = FHONTH I
DUE-DATE D %BIG-BOLD-HELY S
INJOICE-DATE D &BOLD S
= INJOICE-NO SB = &LANDSCAPE S
ORDER-NO 58 &PORTRAIT S
PAID-ANOUNT H &5MALL-BOLD-HELY S
= PRODUCT-NO SB = &TYFEFACE S
QUANTITY I &UMDERLIME S
SALES-AREA 516
= SHIPMENT-DATE D =
STATE 530
TABLE-REC-HUMBER I
C iz a layout calculated item, A i= an array item
First page 2400
Ariran Search E= & Fris Meet: Help Exmif
\ Item Item n Items Items J

For instance, in the example above, CUSTOMER-NAME is a string data type, 30 characters
in length.

Data types are:

N numeric
S string

I integer
D date

T time

R real

For more information about data types, see chapter 1 of the HP ALLBASE/BRW Reference
Manual.

The Use Items screen is described on page 16-92 of the HP ALLBASE/BRW
Reference Manual for MPE/XL.

The functions described here are new.

April 1994 Software Update Notice 31



Improved RSPEC Lister with BRWSTOA
(SR 1650-057539)

This release introduces a new utility called BRWSTOA (“specification file to ASCII”). This
utility provides a more compact and simplified listing of the BRW report definition than you

currently get with BRWLIST.PUB.SYS or than you get when you use the List Report key
on the Select Report screen.

BRWSTOA is a new feature with this release and is not described in the HP
ALLBASE/BRW Reference Manual for MPE/XL. However, other information
about using the compile listing is found on pages 6-23, 10-2, 10-3, 16-3, and
19-8 of the manual.

To use BRWSTOA:

Run BRWSTOA and answer the following prompts (user input description or example is
underlined):

Enter report specification file: specname/password
Enter report Script file: myfile

Enter project list option: (Minimum,First,Last,All):
minimum

The report script file created by BRWSTOA can be printed or displayed online by using
MPE/iX printing commands or MPE/iX editors. The project list options available are:

Minimum Lists only projected items that show non-default attributes on the Project
Items screen (such as an alias).

First Lists items when they are first referenced in a dictionary source table, but not
in any later access tables.

Last Lists all items contained in the final access table.
All Lists all access table items.

BRWSTOA makes extensive use of defaults to reduce the listing size. In the Lineset
definitions, any item edit characteristic that matches the defaults in the BRWCONTF file are
not listed. The default output file for BRWSTOA is an 80-byte ASCII record, with no file
code or CCTL codes.

Note There is no utility to read these ASCII files back into BRW RSPEC format.

April 1994 Software Update Notice 33



BRWSTOA Conventions for Lineset Definitions
In the Lineset Definitions section of the BRWSTOA report, the following conventions apply:

m Text is treated as a pseudo item. The positioning information goes before the text, for
example:

TEXT 1,3 ‘Customer Name:’

In this example, the text item is positioned in the first column of line 1. The text itself is
enclosed in single quotes. No length is given because the length of the text can be seen. If
the text is longer than will fit on one output line, it will be broken into two or more text
fragments and placed on as many additional output lines as are needed.

m Non-text items show the item name, position, line, length (as defined in the Define Lines
screen):

ITEM CUSTOMER-NAME 16,3,30

In the above example, the item, CUSTOMER-NAME is placed in the 16th column of the
third line and has a length of 30 characters.

The example on the next pages shows a BRWSTOA printout.

34 Software Update Notice April 1994



<< BRW REPORT LISTITNG >>
<< CUSTREP2 .WATSON .BOOKS from FRI, OCT 22, 1993, 6:07 PM >>
B e e e e e e ettt >>
DESCRIPTION ’Customer Details Report: Tutorial Lesson 3’
REPORT WIDTH 132
PAGE LENGTH 60
RESET PAGES 1
SORT SEQUENCE ASCII
FINAL ACCESS TABLE CUSTREP2-DATA
e >>
<< FINAL ACCESS TABLE >>
<< CUSTREP2-DATA >>
e >>
ACCESS TABLE CUSTREP2-DATA
SOURCE TABLE CUSTOMERS LOCATION TOYDB.PUB.ITF3000
SOURCE TABLE ORDER-PRODUCTS
JOIN CUSTOMERS.CUSTOMER-NO,
ORDER-PRODUCTS . CUSTOMER-N0
OPEN JOIN ORDER-PRODUCTS
PROJECT
CUSTOMERS . ADDRESS, << STRING 30 >>
CUSTOMERS .CITY, << STRING 30 >>
CUSTOMERS . CUSTOMER-NAME , << STRING 30 >>
CUSTOMERS . CUSTOMER-NO, << STRING 6 >>
ORDER-PRODUCTS . ORDER-DATE, << DATE >>
ORDER-PRODUCTS . ORDER-HNO, << STRING 8 >>
ORDER-PRODUCTS . PRICE, << NUMERIC >>
ORDER-PRODUCTS . PRODUCT-LINE, << STRING 2 >>
ORDER-PRODUCTS . PRODUCT-NAME, << STRING 16 >>
ORDER-PRODUCTS . PRODUCT-HO, << STRING 6 >>
ORDER-PRODUCTS . QUANTITY, << INTEGER >>
CUSTOMERS . SALES-AREA, << STRING 16 >>
ORDER-PRODUCTS . SHIPMENT-DATE, << DATE >>
CUSTOMERS . STATE, << STRING 30 >>
CUSTOMERS . TABLE-REC-NUMBER., << INTEGER >>
CUSTOMERS . TURNOVER,, << NUMERIC OCCURS 12 >>
CUSTOMERS . TURNOVER-MTD, << NUMERIC >>
CUSTOMERS . TURNOVER-PY, << NUMERIC >>
CUSTOMERS . ZIPCODE << STRING 6 >>
UNPROJECT
ORDER-PRODUCTS . CUSTOMER-NO, << STRING 6 >>
ORDER-PRODUCTS . TABLE-REC-NUMBER << INTEGER >>
e >>
<< ACCESS TABLE >>
<< ORDER-PRODUCTS >>
e >>

ACCESS TABLE ORDER-PRODUCTS
SOURCE TABLE PRODUCTS LOCATION TOYDB.PUB.ITF3000

SOURCE TABLE ORDER-TABLE

April 1994

Software Update Notice 35



JOIN ORDER-TABLE.PRODUCT-NO,
PRODUCTS . PRODUCT-NO

PROJECT
ORDER-TABLE . CUSTOMER-NO, << STRING 6 >>
ORDER-TABLE . ORDER-DATE, << DATE >>
ORDER-TABLE . ORDER-NO, << STRING 8 >>
PRODUCTS . PRICE, << NUMERIC >>
PRODUCTS . PRODUCT-LINE, << STRING 2 >>
PRODUCTS . PRODUCT-NAME, << STRING 16 >>
PRODUCTS . PRODUCT-NO, << STRING 6 >>
ORDER-TABLE . QUANTITY, << INTEGER >>
ORDER-TABLE . SHIPMENT-DATE, << DATE >>
PRODUCTS . TABLE-REC-NUMBER << INTEGER >>
UNPROJECT
ORDER-TABLE . PRODUCT-NO, << STRING 6 >>
PRODUCTS . QUANTITY, << INTEGER >>
ORDER-TABLE . TABLE-REC-NUMBER << INTEGER >>
o o - >>
<< ACCESS TABLE >>
<< ORDER-TABLE >>
o o - >>

ACCESS TABLE ORDER-TABLE
SOURCE TABLE ORDERS LOCATION TOYDB.PUB.ITF3000
SOURCE TABLE ORDER-DETAILS LOCATION TOYDB.PUB.ITF3000

JOIN ORDER-DETAILS.ORDER-NO,
ORDERS . ORDER-NO

TABLE CONDITION
{
MONTH_OF (ORDER-DATE) = 6
<< Selects only those orders placed in June. >>

}
PROJECT
ORDERS .CUSTOMER-NO, << STRING 6 >>
ORDERS .ORDER-DATE, << DATE >>
ORDERS .ORDER-NO, << STRING 8 >>
ORDER-DETAILS.PRODUCT-NO, << STRING 6 >>
ORDER-DETAILS.QUANTITY, << INTEGER >>
ORDER-DETAILS.SHIPMENT-DATE, << DATE >>
ORDERS . TABLE-REC-NUMBER << INTEGER >>
UNPROJECT
ORDER-DETAILS.ORDER-NO, << STRING 8 >>
ORDER-DETAILS.TABLE-REC-NUMBER << INTEGER >>
R e >>
<< LAYOUT >>
<< >>
R e >>
LAYOUT

BREAK LEVEL 1 BREAK ON SALES-AREA
BREAK LEVEL 2 BREAK ON CUSTOMER-NO

36 Software Update Notice

April 1994



BREAK LEVEL 3 BREAK ON ORDER-NO

CALC ITEM ORDER-TOTAL: NUMERIC
{
PRICE * QUANTITY
<< This item finds the total value of an order by multiplying
the price of the product by the quantity ordered. >>

}
B G e >>
<< LINESET DEFINITION >>
<< REPORT FOOTER >>
B G e >>

REPORT FOOTER
PAGE BEFORE

TEXT 58, 2 ’================»

TEXT 21, 3 ’Total Sales for All Sales Areas is:’
ITEM TURNOVER-MTD 58, 3, 16 TOTAL R, 2

TEXT 21, 4

TEXT 1, 5 7 ?

B G e >>
<< LINESET DEFINITION >>
<< PAGE HEADER >>
B G e >>

PAGE HEADER
ABSOLUTE POSITION 1

ITEM &BOLD 5, 1, 60

TEXT 5, 1 ’Page:’

ITEM PAGE 11, 1, 3 EDIT MASK ’ZZ9’

ITEM &UNDERLINE 24, 1, 23

TEXT 24, 1 ’Customer Details Report: 2 Date:’
ITEM DATE 67, 1, 8

ITEM &UNDERLINE 5, 3, 70

ITEM &UNDERLINE 5, 4, 70

B G e >>
<< LINESET DEFINITION >>
<< DETAIL >>
B G e >>
DETAIL

LINESET SUPPRESS
{

ORDER-NO = NO_VALUE

<< Suppress this lineset, which prints the details of each order,
if the customer has no orders. >>

}

ITEM ORDER-NO 5, 1, 8
ITEM PRODUCT-NO 17, 1, 6

April 1994 Software Update Notice 37



ITEM PRICE 30, 1, 8 EDIT MASK ’ZZZZ9’, ’.99’
ITEM QUANTITY 41, 1, 4 EDIT MASK ’ZZZ9’
ITEM ORDER-TOTAL 52, 1, 16

o o - >>
<< LINESET DEFINITION >>
<< BREAK 1 HEADER >>
o o - >>

BREAK 1 HEADER

ITEM &UNDERLINE 5, 1, 31

ITEM &BOLD 5, 1, 31

TEXT 5, 1 ’Customer Details for Sales Area:’
ITEM SALES-AREA 39, 1, 16

o o - >>
<< LINESET DEFINITION >>
<< BREAK 1 FOOTER >>
o o - >>

BREAK 1 FOOTER

TEXT 5, 2 ’Total Sales for Sales Area:’
ITEM SALES-AREA 40, 2, 16

TEXT 58, 2 ’=?

ITEM TURNOVER-MTD 62, 2, 16 TOTAL 1, 2

TEXT 1, 4 2 ?

o o - >>
<< LINESET DEFINITION >>
<< BREAK 2 HEADER >>
o o - >>

BREAK 2 HEADER

ITEM &BOLD 5, 1, 9

TEXT 5, 1 ’Customer:’

ITEM CUSTOMER-NAME 17, 1, 30
ITEM &BOLD 50, 1, 7

TEXT 49, 1 ’Humber:’

ITEM CUSTOMER-NO 59, 1, 6

ITEM &UNDERLINE 5, 3, 61

LINE SUPPRESS 4
{

ORDER-NO = NO_VALUE

<< Suppress this line, which introduces the detail lines,
if the customer has no orders. >>

}

ITEM &UNDERLINE 5, 4, 61
ITEM &BOLD 5, 4, 61
TEXT 5, 4 ’0rder No. Product No. Price Quantity Total for Order’

LINE SUPPRESS 5
{

order-no = no_value

<< Suppress this line, which introduces the detail lines,
if the customer has no orders. >>

}

38 Software Update Notice April 1994



LINE SUPPRESS 6
{

not (order-no = no_value)

<< Suppress this line, which warns if a customer has NO orders, if
the customer has an order. >>

}
TEXT 9, 6 ’sxkkkkkkskkkksckkkkkJ0 ORDERS FOR THIS CUSTOMER %k sk skokkkok sk kok ok ok )

TEXT 1, 7 ? ?

B G e >>
<< LINESET DEFINITION >>
<< BREAK 2 FOOTER >>
B G e >>

BREAK 2 FOOTER

LINESET SUPPRESS

{
ORDER-NO = NO_VALUE
<< Suppress this lineset, which prints the total sales for the
customer in the month, if the customer has no order. >>

}

ITEM &BOLD 5, 2, 19

TEXT 5, 2 ’Sales for Customer’
ITEM CUSTOMER-NAME 26, 2, 30
ITEM &BOLD 58, 2, 3

TEXT 58, 2 ’=?

ITEM TURNOVER-WTD 63, 2, 16
ITEM &UNDERLINE 63, 2, 16

TEXT 1, 3 7 ?

B G e >>
<< SELECTION SET >>
<< SET2 >>
B G e >>

SELECTION SET SET2
DEVICE DISC
FILE CUSTDISC
LASER

April 1994 Software Update Notice 39



Index

A

absolute page position, 8-10
absolute position for break footing, 7-12
ABS, standard function, 15-58
ACCDEF file
defining Time and Date items, 18-40
access authorization
HP ALLBASE/SQL tables, 14-7
access blocks, 6-26
access methods for data, 6-26
access sequence, 6-20
defining, 6-27
for HP ALLBASE/SQL reports, 14-3
for join on HP ALLBASE/SQL, 6-11
for SQL tables, 6-27
Tune Access screen, 6-11
access sequence numbers
HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-10
ACCESS statements
with Report/V, 22-4
account and group-level configuration, 17-3
account-level configuration, 17-3
ACCSDEF file
comments in, 18-44
Date and Time types, 18-45
edit part of definition, 18-45
errors, 18-50
heading text and edit mask, 18-45
sub-items, 18-44
syntax for, 18-42
$ACCT, 20-19, 20-20
$ACCTPASS, 20-19, 20-20
actual_num_parms, 20-19, 20-21
ACTUAL-PERIOD parameter, 20-12
$ACTUAL-PRINTFILE, 20-22
ADD_DAYS, standard function, 15-22, 15-58
ADD_HOURS, standard function, 15-58, 15-70
ADD_MINUTES, standard function, 15-58,
15-70
ADD_MONTHS, standard function, 15-22,
15-58
ADD_SECONDS, standard function, 15-58,
15-70
ADD_WEEKS, standard function, 15-22, 15-58
ADD_YEARS, standard function, 15-22, 15-58
aggregate/array operations, 15-5

alias name; 18-20
alias names, 18-9
alternate lines for NO_VALUE item edits, 7-40
amending the standard job file, 11-10
AND operator, 15-49
APPDIC
HP Application Dictionary, 18-37
ARCCOS, standard function, 15-58
ARCTAN, standard function, 15-58
arguements, 15-2
arguments, 15-10
constants as, 15-19
example; 15-26
in functions, 15-33
parameters in, 15-49
priority of, 15-6
type, 15-4
arithmetic operators, 15-42
array components, 7-27
ARRAYDEF file, 18-31
array fields, 18-33
building, 18-34
array fields, 18-33
array items, 7-27
example, 7-27
printing, 7-17
arrays
cumulative value, 15-5
HP Application Dictionary no capable of,
18-33
items, 15-7
operations, 15-5
array size, 20-12
attributes
of element in HP System Dictionary, 18-20
UNIQUE, 18-26
attributes for System Dictionary, 18-17
audit trail messages, 13-9
automatic recompile, 17-10
autostart mode, 17-9

B

back-reference-flag, 18-20

bar graphs, printing values, 15-55
BASIC programs, 12-12

batch processing

Index-1



integrating reports, 12-19
BEGINPARMS, 11-14, 11-16
block mode, 20-3
PASCAL program, 20-5
body of the report job file, 11-21
boolean operations, 15-17
boolean operators, 15-18
boolean operators, exception value handling,
15-24
break footing
absolute position, 7-12
break footing linesets, 7-16
break footings, 7-9
break heading linesets, 7-15
break headings, 7-9
repeating, 7-11
break level numbers, 7-5
BREAK-LEVEL, standard item, 15-60
break linesets, 7-15
breaks, 8-2, 8-4
change degree for, 8-6
BRWACCSD program, 18-4, 18-5
dictionary generator, 18-2
HP Information Access data dictionary, 18-38
BRWAPPD, 18-2, 18-4, 18-
HP Application Dictionary generator, 18-37
BRWC000, 17-3
BRWCLOSE intrinsic, 20-14, 20-23
BRW_COMAREA, 20-14, 20-17
BRW_COMAREA intrinsic, 20-18
BRWCOMP program
with HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-10
BRWCONTF file, 17-3
storing passwords in, 13-14
BRWCONYV program, 22-2
on-line help, 22-8
required software, 22-3
running, 22-5
using, 22-4
BRWD3000, 18-2, 18-4, 18-5, 18-15
warning messages, 18-16
BRWDIC file, 18-2, 18-4, 18-5, 18-15, 21-6
as a central dictionary, 18-6
automatically recompiling reports, 18-65,
592-69
creating with user-defined dictionary, 18-64,
S592-52
equated to a dummy account, 18-7
errors creating with user-defined dictionary,
18-64, S92-52
location of, 22-3
major features, 18-5
modifying, 18-65, S92-69
multiple in same account, 18-6
parent and child elements,; 18-29

Index-2

preparing from HP Inforamtion Access data
dictionary, 18-49
preparing with HP System Dictionary, 18-29
rules for creating and modifying, 18-b
search path for, 18-6
version status, 18-29
with HP Dictionary /3000, 18-15
BRWDLIST, using, 18-5
BRWEXEC program, 20-14, 21-10, 21-15
requesting reports, 11-6
BRWGEND
dictionary generator, 18-2
user-generated dictionary:source file generator,
18-51, S92-51
BRWINFO intrinsic, 20-14, 20-18, 20-20
BRWINITREQUEST intrinsic, 20-7, 20-8
BRWLIST program, 17-28
BRWOPEN intrinsic, 20-14, 20-17
BRW_PARAMETERS parameter, 20-14, 20-18,
20-21
BRWPASSEXIT
creating, 17-29
examples, 17-31
password retrieval, 17-29
BRWSD, 18-2, 18-4, 18-5
HP System Dictionary, 18-29
BRWSDEXT, 18-18, 18-22
scope password, 18-18
BRWSETUP program, 15-4, 15-19, 15-21, 17-3
default items edits for reals, 15-48
identifying senders, 13-4
running, 17-4
BRWSTART, 20-6, 20-7, 21-10
BRWSTARTREQUEST intrinsic, 20-3, 20-7,
20-10
BRWSTOA, 594-33
conventions, 594-34
example, 594-35
to use, 594-33
BRWSTOPREQUEST intrinsic, 20-7, 20-13
BRWSTREAM intrinsic, 20-14, 20-21
bucketing reports, 7-41
BUILD statement
user-defined dictionary, 18-61
bundling reports, 12-3, 12-16
Byte, 18-28
byte-offset attribute, 18-28

c
CALC, 7-34

calculated items, 15-2
categories, 15-2
layout, 15-2
list operation, 15-38
table, 15-2



calculating an item on another lineset, 7-34
calculation language
special uses, 15-25
calculations, 15-2
arguments, 15-2
column, 7-26, 15-2
condition, 15-3
exception algorithm, 15-24
expressions, 15-2
formula, 15-4
function arguments in , 15-34
layout, 7-26
operator /operation, 15-3
resetting at break levels, 7-28
result type, 15-4
row, 7-32
row based on column calculations, 7-34
syntax rules for, 15-67
terms, 15-2
using source levels, 7-28
calendar date, 18-10
carriage control codes; S94-18
$CCTL, 20-19, 20-22
CCTL, 594-18
CCTL codes, 594-21
central dictionary, 18-5, 18-6
chain relationships, 18-26
change degree for breaks, 8-6
changes
page numbers, S94-5
changes in dictionary files, 18-65, S92-69
changing BRWDIC, 18-5
character mode, 20-3
PASCAL program, 20-4
check forms, voiding, 7-45
checking for keyed reads, S94-10
child and parent elements, 18-22
child elements, 18-10, 18-14, 18-15
BRWDIC, 18-29
synonyms, 18-27
CIERR, the command interpreter error number,
20-24
COBOL example
BRWPASSEXIT, 17-33
column calculations, 7-26, 15-2, 15-10
multi-pass reporting, 12-4
numeric precision, 7-35
restrictions, 7-31
comarea_len, 20-8, 20-9, 20-10
combining non-relational (SQL) and relational
data, 14-2
command interpreter error number (CIERR),
20-24
comments

in ACCSDEF file, 18-44

common area, REQUEST_COMAREA, 20-8

common items, 6-4

comparing HP ALLBASE/BRW and HP BRW/V,

21-3
comparison operators, 15-17
comparison predicate
execution time values, 15-53
parameters, 15-52
comparison predicate parameter, 20-19
compatibility mode, 21-5
compile listing, 6-26
Compile Report screen, S94-23
compiler error messages, 594-25
compiling and saving, 10-2
compiling a report, 10-2
compiling HP ALLBASE/SQL reports, 14-3
compiling reports, 16-3
compiling Report/V reports, 22-4
composite search elements, 18-14, 18-27
conditions
overview, 15-27
relation, 15-3, 15-14
rules for names, 15-3
selection, 15-3, 15-13
suppress line, 15-3, 15-14
suppress lineset, 15-3, 15-15
syntax diagram, 15-65
what is, 15-3
configuation files, 21-7
transferring reports, 21-8
configuration
Default Date Item Edits screen, 17-20
Default Integer Item Edits screen, 17-19
Default Numeric Item Edits screen, 17-17
Default Real Item Edits screen, 17-18
Default String Edits screen, 17-16
Default Time Item Edits screen, 17-21
Exception Output Values screen, 17-11
Execution Values screen, 17-7
global functions, 17-22
Global Functions Formula screen, 17-25
Global Functions screen, 17-22
Global Values screen, 17-5
Item Edits screens, 17-15
Mail Values screen, 17-26
running BRWSETUP, 17-4
Specification Values screen, 17-13
configuration and security, 17-2
configuration files, 21-4
transferring, 21-14
configuration levels, 17-3
consolidating reports, 7-41
constants
as arguments, 15-19

date, 15-19

Index-3



integer, 15-19

numeric, 15-19

real, 15-19

string, 15-19

time, 15-19

types, 15-19
conversion functions

Standard Conversion Functions Table, 15-19

converting reports
creating BRWDIC, 22-5
creating groups, 22-b
defining Date and Time items, 22-5
defining files and elements, 22-4
defining passwords, 22-7
errors, 22-8
example, 22-14, 22-17
file lockwords, 22-7
incompatible features, 22-9
Inform/V, 22-3, 22-8
running BRWCONYV | 22-5
sets, 22-6
translation rules, 22-11
using BRWCONYV, 22-4
verifying item names, 22-4
COS, standard function, 15-58
creating a report
overview, 5-2
creating BRWDIC, 18-5
converting reports, 22-5
creating dictionary output files, 12-10
creating groups
converting reports, 22-5

creating HP ALLBASE/SQL reports, 14-3

customer account number, S94-4

D

data
different sources, 6-18
data access
by record number, 6-29
methods, 6-26
tuning, 6-26
data area for intrinsics, 20-7
database extract files, 12-14, 12-16
databases, 18-14, 18-27
data dictionaries, 18-2
multiple, 18-5
data dictionary
altering, 18-b
converting reports, 22-4
removing, 18-5
dataflow diagram, 12-16
data format
configuration, 17-4

Index-4

Data Interchange Format (DIF) files, 12-11,

12-12
headers, 12-12
keywords, 12-12
data language
configuration, 17-4
data screens, 3-3
data selection
defining, overview, 9-2
datasets, 18-8, 18-14, 18-27
IMAGE, 18-14
master and detail, 18-26
data transfer files, 12-12
data type options, S94-31
data types, 18-9
for HP System Dictionary, 18-21
data used in transferring reports, 21-14
data value
security, 9-12
data-value-dependent security, 9-2
date
addition function, 15-22
calendar, 18-13
constants, 15-19
duration function, 15-21
extraction function, 15-21
manipulation, 15-21
operations, 15-22
subtraction, 15-22
date and time items, 18-10, 18-13, 18-22
ACCDEF file, 18-40
Date and Time items
converting reports, 22-5
DATE-CALENDAR, 18-13
date format, 15-19
date item edits, 7-23, 16-5
Date Item Edits screen
default configuration, 17-20
for page headings, 7-23
date items
format, 18-8
Date-Item Table
HP Dictionary /3000, 18-10, 18-11
HP System Dictionary, 18-23, 18-24
DATE-JULIAN, 18-13
dates
calendar, 18-10
Julian, 18-10, 18-13, 18-26
types, 15-21
DATE standard item, 15-60
date types, 15-21
Date types
ACCSDEF file, 18-45
Date Types Table

user-generated dictionary, 18-57, 5§92-72



DAY _OF_MONTH, standard function, 15-21,
15-58
DAY _OF_WEEK, standard function, 15-21,
15-58
DAY _OF_YEAR, standard function, 15-21,
15-58
DAYS_DIFF, standard function, 15-22; 15-58
DBASE, 12-12
DBEnvironments
modifying, 14-10
multiple, 14-2
deadlocks, 17-9
decimals, 18-10
Default Date Item Edits screen, 17-20
Default Integer Item Edits screen, 17-19
Default Item Edits screens, 17-15
Default Numeric Item Edits screen, 17-17
Default Real Item Edits screen, 17-18
default report specifications, 17-13
defaults
execution, 9-9
Default String Edits screen, 17-16
Default Time Item Edits screen, 17-21
default values
selections and parameters, 20-7
defect fixes, S94-2
define breaks
define screen description, 16-8
Define Breaks and Pagination screen, 8-3
Define Breaks screen, 7-45
Define Escape Sequence Items screen, S94-15
Define HPDesk Configuration screen, 16-12
Define Lines screen, 7-3, S94-17
page headings, 7-10
softkeys, 7-3
Define Lines screen for detail lines, 7-26
Define Lines screen for detail linesets, 7-18
Define Lines screen for page footing, 7-46
Define Lines screen for report footing, 7-14
Define Lines screens for report heading, 7-13
Define Relation screen, 6-4, 16-24-25
Define Relation screen, common item example,
6-11
define report
define screen description, 16-26-28
Define Report screen, S94-12
DEFINE statements
with Report/V, 22-4
Define Table screen, 6-3, 6-9, 16-29-32
example of one source table, 6-12
open join, 6-7
open join example, 6-10, 6-11
defining access sequence, 6-27
defining data access, 6-26
defining Date and Time items

converting reports, 22-5
defining files, items, and elements
converting reports, 22-4
defining linesets, 7-6
defining overlays, 18-28
defining relations, 6-3, 6-4
defining report layout, 7-2
defining row calculations, 7-33
DEFN option
Report/V reports, 22-4
delivery audit report, 13-9
detail datasets, 18-26
detail lines, 8-3
reports without, 7-9
Detail Linesets, 7-9
Detail Lineset screen, 7-9
$DEVICE, 20-19, 20-22
DF file type, 16-51
DICTDBD program, 18-8
DICTDMD program, 18-8
DICT file, 18-15
dictionary created by HP ALLBASE/BRW,
18-15
DICTINIT program, 18-8
dictionaries
BRWACCSD, 18-2, 18-4, 18-
BRWACCSD dictionary generator, 18-38
BRWAPPD, 18-2, 18-4, 18-
BRWD3000, 18-2, 18-4, 18-5
BRWDIC, 18-4, 18-5, 18-6
BRWSD, 18-2) 184, 18-5
central dictionary, 18-5, 18-6
changes in files, 18-65, 592-69
data dictionary, altering, 18-5
file equations, 18-29
for HP ALLBASE/SQL data, 18-2
HP Application Dictionary, 18-31
HP Information Access, 18-38
none needed for HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-7
not required with HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-2

preparaing BRWDIC with HP Dictionary /3000,

18-15
removing the data dictionary, 18-5
user-defined, 18-2
user-generated source file, 18-51, S92-51
using multiple data dictionaries, 18-5
warning messages, 18-30
dictionary extract files, 21-4
dictionary generator
BRWGEND, 18-2, 18-4
dictionary output files, 12-9
creating, 12-10
multi-pass reporting, 12-4
dictionary password, 18-49
dictionary passwords, 17-28

Index-5



DICT option

checking dictionary, 22-4
DIF file type, 16-51
Digit Extraction Function, 15-45
disk space

freeing, 12-10
DIVIDE_BY_ZERO, 15-23
DIVISION parameter, 20-12
documentation, S94-4
DSG/3000, 12-12
dummy account, 18-7
duplicate key entries, 18-26

E
editing
text and items; S94-15
editing fields, 3-3
editing items, 7-17, 7-18
editing report job files, 21-6
editing standard job files, 21-6
edit masks, 7-19, 7-20
for date items, 7-23
for print numeric and integer, 7-21
in ACCSDEF file, 18-45
edit part of ACCSDEF file, 18-45
edits
date items, 16-5
real items, 15-48
elements, 18-8
attributes of in HP System Dictionary, 18-20
composite search elements, 18-27
composit search, 18-14
date and time items, 18-10
defining when converting reports, 22-4
parent and child, 18-10
string or number, 18-10
ELEMENT statement in user-generated
dictionary, 18-55
ELEMENT-SUBTYPE attributes, 18-21, 18-22,
18-25, 18-28
extension to System Dictionary, 18-17
enable TPI keyed reads, S94-10
end of file, 18-16
ENDPARMS, 11-16
ENDPARMS caluse, 11-14
enhancements, S94-2
list of, S94-2
entity types for System Dictionary, 18-17
$ENVIRONMENT, 20-19, 20-22
error handling, 20-24
table, 20-24
error messages, 3-7, 21-11
compiler, 594-25
error_parm, 20-8, 20-17
values table, 20-24

Index-6

€rrors

creating BRWDIC with user-defined dictionary,

18-64, S92-52
during conversion, 22-8
non-zero value, 20-8, 20-24
with ACCSDEF, 18-50
ERROR_VALUE, 15-23
error values, 7-24
escape codes, 5S94-18
escape sequences, 594-15
setup and reset, S94-16
to define, S94-15
to use in a report, S94-16
examples
array items, 7-27
Define Relation screen, common item, 6-11
Define Table screen, one source table, 6-12
Define Table screen, open join, 6-11
joining a source table to itself, 6-12
joining HP ALLBASE/SQL tables, 6-13
joining tables, 6-5
keyed access, 6-28
nested tables, 6-9
NO_VALUE, 6-8
open joins, 6-7
pre-printed forms, 7-43
relation conditions, 6-31
TPI keyword retrievals, S94-10
exception cases
item edits, 7-24
exception handling, 15-23
BRWCONTF file, 15-23
Exception Output Values screen, 17-11
exception reports, 12-3
exception value handling
automatic, 15-24
exception values
testing and assigning values, 15-24
EXDBE
pictured, 1-10
exec_filename, 20-9, 20-10
executing HP ALLBASE/SQL reports, 14-3
execution defaults, 9-9
execution file name, 20-17
execution intrinsics, 20-14
execution statistics, 13-9
printing, S94-13
TPI examples, S94-14
with TPI, 594-13
Execution Values screen, 17-7, S94-13, 594-23
exit HP ALLBASE/BRW, 4-4
expressions
example; 15-26
syntax diagram, 15-65
what is, 15-2



EXP, standard function, 15-58
extensions
HP System Dictionary, 18-17

F

features of release, S92-1
field editing, 3-3
file codes, 21-3
FILE command, 11-22, 18-16
file equations, 18-6, 18-7
when converting reports, 22-5
with dictionaries, 18-29
file layout
Quoted BASIC (QB) files, 12-12
file lockwords
converting reports, 22-7
file mnemonics, 21-3
FILENAME parameter, 20-14, 20-17
file names, 21-3
table, 21-3
files, 18-8
amending the standard job file, 11-10
ARRAYDEF and SYNDEF, 18-31
configuration, 21-4
configuration:transferring, 21-14
database extract files, 12-14
Data Interchange Format (DIF), 12-11, 12-12
defining when converting reports, 22-4
dictionary extract, 21-4
KSAM, 18-14
MPE, 18-14, 18-27
MPE or KSAM, 21-6
output, 12-4
Quoted BASIC (QB), 12-11, 12-12
report job files, 11-11
standard job, 21-4
FILE statement in user-generated dictionary,
18-bb
file system error code (FSERR), 20-24
file types, 16-51, 18-14
fixed-length records, 18-15, 18-27, 18-28
fixed-point numeric, 15-41, 18-9
floating-point decimal; 18-9, 18-21
floating-point real (R), 15-41
font changes, S94-15
footings, 7-9
breaks, 7-16
page linest, 7-12
report lineset, 7-14
splitting lineset footins, 8-9
$FORMAL-PRINTFILE, 20-19
FORMAL-PRINTFILE, 20-22
formats, 18-8
date and time items, 18-8

HP 3000 or IEEE, 21-6

formatting BRW reports, S94-15
format without elements, 18-16
formula
calculated items, 15-27
rules for names, 15-3
table calculated items, 15-27
types, 15-3
formulas and conditions, overview, 15-27
formula, What 1s, 15-4
frozen defaults, 9-9
FSERR, the file system error code, 20-24
Function Arguments in Calculations, 15-34
function keys
help screen, 3-6
other keys, 3-4
using, 3-4
functions
as an argument, 15-33
categories of | 15-4
conversion, 15-19
date extraction, 15-21
digit extraction , 15-45
global, 15-4, 15-33
layout, 15-4, 15-33
Performance Note, 15-33
string extraction, 15-61
table, 15-4, 15-31
what is, 15-4
functions and operations, real item, 15-48

G

global functions, 15-4, 15-33
Global Functions configuration, 17-22
Global Functions Formula screen, 17-25
Global Functions screen, 17-22
Global Values screen, 17-5
go to selected line or page, S94-21
grant messages, 3-7
$GROUP, 20-19, 20-20
group items

HP Application Dictionary, 18-32
group-level configuration, 17-3
group names and group items, 18-37

$GROUPPASS, 20-19, 20-20

H

headers
Data Interchange Format (DIF) files, 12-12
report job files, 11-14

headings, 7-9

heading test in ACCSDEF file, 18-45

help screen function keys, 3-6

help screens, 3-6

horizontal pages, 7-47

Index-7



HOUR_OF, standard function, 15-58, 15-69

HOURS_DIFF, standard function, 15-58, 15-70

HP 3000, 18-28
HP 3000 format, 18-21, 18-22, 18-27, 21-6
HP ALLBASE/SQL
access sequence numbers, 6-20
data dictionary not needed, 18-2
open join example, 6-11
query example, 6-11
HP ALLBASE/SQL
access authorization, 14-7
access sequence, 14-3
access sequence numbers; 14-10
keyed reads for, 14-3
names and datatypes, 14-10
NO_VALUE, 14-12
NULL values, 14-12
passwords, 14-7
performance considerations, 14-10
system catalog, 14-10
table owner, 14-7
transaction handling and locking, 14-8
Tune Access screen, 14-4
using, 14-3
HP ALLBASE/SQL tables
combining tables with other sources, 14-2
dictionary file not required, 14-2
joins, open joins, and merges, 14-2
passing user-defined parameters, 14-2
HP Application Dictionary, 18-2, 18-4, 18-5,
18-31
ARAYDEF, 18-33
BRWAPPD generator, 18-37
defining arrays, 18-33
group items, 18-32
screen formats, 18-32
single fields, 18-32
SYNDEF, 18-35
terminology, 18-31
HP BRW-Desk/XL, 1-4, 13-2
HP Desk
security when you print reports, 13-14
HPDesk delivery for the report, 13-6
HPDesk Intrinsics, 13-3
HP DeskManager, 13-2
HP DeskManagerPlus, 13-2
HP Dictionary /3000, 18-2, 18-4, 18-5, 18-8
opened by BRWD3000, 18-15
with Report/V when converting, 22-4

HP Information Access data Dictionary, 18-38

HP Information Access Server, 18-2, 18-5

HP Information Access Server data dictionary,

18-4
HP System Dictionary, 18-2, 18-4, 18-5, 18-17
BRWSD, 18-29

Index-8

Date-Ttem Table, 18-23, 18-24
element types (table), 18-21
extensions, 18-17

preparing BRWDIC, 18-29
SDCONV, 18-17

SDDBD, 18-17

SDINIT, 18-17

SDMAIN, 18-17

terminology, 18-18
Time-Ttem Table, 18-24

|
IEEE format, 18-21, 18-22, 18-28, 21-6

for long names, 18-14
IEEE formats
real numbers, 21-8
IF THEN ELSE operation, 15-36
IMAGE/3000
combining with HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-12
image-alias, 18-20
IMAGE compound-items
data dictionaries, 18-39
IMAGE-DATASET, 18-27
IMAGE datasets, 14-2
data access by record number, 6-29
in user-defined dictionary, 18-60
securing locks, 6-26
IMAGE tables, 6-20
incompatible features
converting reports, 22-9
index numbers, 7-27
INDEXVIOLATION, 15-23
INFCNYV program, 22-3
location of, 22-3
Inform/V reports
converting and transferring, 22-3
file names, 22-5
IN operator, 15-49
$INPRI, 20-19
installation of B.04, S92-1
integer
constants, 15-19
division, 15-42
integer-array reference parameters, 20-7
integer item edits, 7-21
Integer Item Edits screen
default configuration, 17-19
integers, 18-13
16-bit, 18-9, 18-21
16-bit words, 18-25
32-bit, 18-9
32-bit integers, 18-21
64-bit, 18-9
64-bit integers, 18-21
with decimals, 18-9, 18-21



integrating reports with batch processing, 12-19

intermediate report files, 12-7
defining, 12-5
multi-pass reporting, 12-4
REMPTY deletes all records from, 12-8
using, 12-7
intrinsics, 20-2
BRWCLOSE, 20-14, 20-23
BRW_COMAREA, 20-18
BRWEXEC, 20-14, 20-22
BRWINFO, 20-14, 20-18
BRWINITREQUEST, 20-7, 20-8
BRWOPEN, 20-14, 20-17
BRWSTARTREQUEST, 20-3, 20-7, 20-10
BRWSTOPREQUEST, 20-7, 20-13
BRWSTREAM, 20-14
diagrams, 20-15
execution, 20-14
FILENAME parameter, 20-17
HP Desk, 13-3
request report, 20-6
transferring reports, 21-14
intrinsic status, 20-8
invalid element type, 18-16
invalid syntax in format name, 18-16
INVALID_VALUE, 15-23
IRF file type, 16-51
item edits
numeric and integer, 7-21
real numbers, 7-23
time, 7-23
item edits for exception cases, 7-24
Item Edits screens defaults, 17-15
item level security, 16-91
item name, 16-53
items, 6-21, 18-8
array, 15-7
date, 15-21
date and time, 18-22
defined as element, 18-20
defining when converting reports, 22-4
editing, 7-18
edits, 15-48
example, 15-37
excluding from projection, 6-22
length expressed in words, 18-25
positioning and editing, 7-17
printing array items, 7-17
real, 15-47
standard, 15-59
verifying names when converting, 22-4
item security code, 6-27, 16-91

ITEM statement in user-generated dictionary,

18-56
item types

for layout calculated items, 7-32

HP Dictionary /3000, 18-10

user-generated dictionary, 18-56, S92-71
item values

repeating, 7-18

J

JOB command, 11-16
job control words, 14-13, 20-24
job control words (JCW), S94-12
job files, 11-8, 20-14
parameters for report job files, 11-11
report, 11-11, 20-17
report header, 11-14
standard, 20-17
standard, in transferring reports, 21-15
job template header, 20-18, 20-19
joining tables, 6-2, 6-3
example, 6-5
example of joining a source table to itself,
6-12
HP ALLBASE/SQL tables, 14-12
HP ALLBASE/SQL tables, example, 6-13
identical names, 6-13
source table to itself, 6-12
joins

access sequence for HP ALLBASE/SQL, 6-11

multiple open, 6-8
open, 6-7, 6-23
julian date, 18-13
Julian date, 18-10, 18-26
justification, 7-23

K

keyed access, 6-20, 6-28, S94-9
example, 6-28
keyed reads, 6-26
checking for, 594-10
for HP ALLBASE/SQL reports, 14-3
KEY item options, 18-60
keys, 18-26
BRWDIC, 18-26
parent elements, 18-14
keyword retrievals, S94-9
TPI examples, S94-10
keywords
Data Interchange Format (DIF) files, 12-12
KSAM
combining with HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-12
KSAM files, 14-2, 18-14, 18-26, 18-28
ARRAYDEF, 18-33
data access by record number, 6-29
in user-defined dictionary, 18-60
transferring reports, 21-14
KSAM keys, 6-26

Index-9



L

language support, 14-13
laser escape sequences, S94-15
laser printer codes, S94-18
laser printers

printing options, S94-18
layout

defining, 7-2

functions, 15-4

source table changed, 18-65, S92-69
Layout Calc Item Formula screen, 7-33
Layout Calc Item Screen, 16-33
layout calculated item formula, 15-30
layout calculated items, 7-32, 15-29

definition, 15-2

formula, 15-29

formula screen description, 16-36

Performance Notes, 15-30

restrictions, 15-29

row calculations, 7-33

screen description, 16-35, 16-84
Layout Calculated Ttem screen, 7-33
layout calculations, 7-26
layout functions

characteristics, 15-33

formula screen description, 16-40

screen description, 16-39

what is;, 15-33
leaving HP ALLBASE/BRW, 4-4
length

page, 8-7
line conditions

suppressing, 7-38
line numbers, 7-5
lines

define screen description, 16-16
lines and linesets

suppressing, 7-38
lineset conditions

suppressing, 7-38
LINESET_LEVEL, standard item, 15-60
linesets

adding, 7-6

break footing, 7-16

break heading, 7-15

defining, 7-6

multi-pass reporting, 12-4

page and report, 7-10

page footing, 7-12

page heading, 7-10

report footing, 7-14

report heading, 7-13

splitting footing, 8-9
LINESET-TYPE, standard item, 15-60

Index-10

LINE, standard item, 15-60
LINE standard item, 7-38
listf_group, 20-9
group or groupset name, 20-11
listf_id, 20-9, 20-11
list-of-values parameters, 15-52, 20-19
list operations, 15-38
literals, 15-38
LN, standard function, 15-58
locations, 18-8, 18-15
locking, 17-9
HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-8
lock mode, 6-27, 17-9
locks
securing on IMAGE datasets, 6-26
lockwords
converting reports, 22-7
logging in to MPE, 4-2
logical expressions, syntax diagram, 15-65
logical record number, 6-29
logon command
in job file, 11-21
logon UDCs, 18-6
LOG, standard function, 15-58
long names, 18-10, 18-14
KSAM files, 18-15
longnames, 21-6
Lotus 1-2-3 files, 12-12

Mail Values
screen description, 16-41-42
Mail Values screen, 13-4, 17-26
manuals
list of, S94-4
ordering, S94-4
master datasets, 18-26
MATCHES operator, 15-49
max_num_parms, 20-19
merging tables, 6-2, 6-15
example, 6-15
message buffer, 17-9
messages, 3-7
method code for numeric precision, 6-23, 7-35
MINUTE_OF, standard function, 15-58, 15-69
MINUTES_DIFF, standard function, 15-58,
15-70
modes, 21-5
block, 20-3
character, 20-3
modifying BRWDIC, 18-5, 18-65, S92-69
modifying the DBEnvironment, 14-10
MOD operator, 15-49
Modulo (MOD) Calculation, 15-42
MONTH _OF, standard function, 15-21, 15-58



MONTHS_DIFF, standard function, 15-22,
15-58

MPE files, 14-2, 18-14
sequential and relative, 18-27
transferrring reports, 21-14

MPE login, 4-2

MPE or KSAM files, 21-6

MPE V operating system, 21-2

MPE XL operating system, 21-2

multi-pass reporting, 12-2, 12-3
column calculations, 12-4
dictionary output files, 12-4, 12-9
intermediate report files:, 12-4
output files, 12-4
quoted BASIC files, 12-4

multiple BRWDICs, 18-6

multiple data dictionaries, 18-5

multiple HP ALLBASE/SQL DBEnvironments,

14-2
multiple open joins, 6-8
multiple records, 6-6

N

names and datatypes

HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-10
Native Language Support, 14-13
native mode, 21-5
$NBR-COPIES, 20-19, 20-22
nested sort items, 8-4
nested tables, 2-4, 6-8

example, 6-9
new page, 8-7
nfname parameter, 20-3
NLDATALANG, 14-13
non-printable characters, 7-25
non-SQL source tables, 6-26
non-zero value

errors, 20-8, 20-24
NOT operator, 15-49
NO_VALUE, 6-7, 7-24, 15-23

example, 6-8

HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-12
NO_VALUE item edits

using alternate lines, 7-40
NULL values

HP ALLBASE/SQL tables, 14-12
number elements, 18-10
numbers, 15-41

fixed-point numeric, 15-41

floating-point real (R), 15-41

integer, 15-41

operations on , 15-41

precision of | 15-43

real, 15-46

type conversion, 15-71

type conversion with output files, 15-72

type mixing, 15-71

valid for numeric precision, 6-22
numeric, 18-9, 18-21

fixed-point, 18-9
numeric and integer item edits, 7-21
numeric constants, 15-19
numeric field overflow, 7-24
Numeric/Integer Ttem Edits, 16-43-46
Numeric Item Edit screen, 7-19
Numeric Item Edits screen, 7-21

default configuration, 17-17
Numeric Item Edits screen for detail lines; 7-23
numeric precision, 6-22, 6-25

column calculations, 7-35

method code, 7-35

method codes, 6-23

multi-pass reporting, 12-4

real, 15-47

(0]
OCCURS item options, 18-60

on-line help
with BRWCONYV, 22-8
online help, 3-6
online review, 16-47
Online Review screen, S94-21
open join
on HP ALLBASE/SQL table, 6-11
on HP ALLBASE/SQL table, example, 6-11
open joins, 6-3, 6-7, 6-23
Define Table screen, 6-7
Define Table screen, example, 6-10
Define Table screen example, 6-11
example, 6-7
multiple, 6-8
open mode, 6-27
Open Mode capabilities, 6-27
operating systems, 21-2, 21-9
operations, 15-48
aggregate (array), 15-5
dates, 15-22
IF THEN ELSE, 15-36
list, 15-38
on numbers, 15-41
real items, 15-48
summary of, 15-49
operation type, 15-4
operator /operation, 15-3
operators, 15-10, 15-48
AND, 15-49
arithmetic |, 15-42
boolean, 15-18
comparison, 15-17

IN, 15-49, 15-52

Index-11



MATCHES, 15-49
MOD, 15-49
NOT, 15-49
Operators Table; 15-49
OR, 15-49
SATISFIES, 14-12, 15-49, 15-53
tilde, S94-9
ordering manuals, S94-4
OR operator, 15-49
other keys function key, 3-4
$OUTPRI, 20-19, 20-22
output files, 12-2, 12-4
multi-pass reporting, 12-4
sending with HP Desk, 13-8
to remove the use of, 12-6
using, 12-14
Output File screen, 12-10, 12-17, 16-48-53
OVERFLOW, 15-23, 18-21
overlays
defining, 18-28
overview of this update, S92-1

P

packed numeric, 18-9, 18-21

page
absolute position, 8-10
length, 8-7
resetting number, 8-7
splitting across boundaries, 8-9
starting new, 8-7

page controls, S94-18

page footing lineset, 7-12

page heading linesets, 7-10

page headings
suppressing, 7-13

page linesets, 7-10

page orientation, S94-16

pages
horizontal, 7-47

PAGE standard item, 7-38, 15-60

pagination, 8-2, 8-7

paper orientation, S94-15

paper source, 594-15

parameters, 9-7
as arguments, 15-49
BRW_PARAMETERS, 20-18
characteristics, 15-50
comparison predicate, 15-52
default values, 15-54, 20-7
define screen description, 16-56
defining parameters, 16-54-56
FILENAME, 20-17
in report job files, 11-11
inside report job file header, 11-21
list of values, 15-52

Index-12

printfile, 11-22
printing, 7-17
real, 15-47
single value, 15-51
special cases, 15-54
standard, 11-16, 20-19
standard table, 11-16
type of result, 20-19
user-defined, 11-14
Parameter screen, 6-28
parameters, uses in HP ALLBASE/BRW, 15-51
parent and child elements, 18-22
parent/child relations in ACCSDEF, 18-39
parent elements, 18-10, 18-14, 18-15
as keys, 18-14
BRWDIC, 18-29
PARM=1 options, 22-7
PARM_DEFAULTS, 20-11
parm_name, 20-19, 20-20
parm_result_type, 20-19
parm_type, 20-19
parm_value, 20-20
PARTSDBE
pictured, 1-11
PASCAL example
BRWPASSEXIT, 17-31
password
dictionary, 18-49
password encryption, 17-28
password retrieval
BRWPASSEXIT, 17-29
passwords
defining when executing BRWCONV | 22-7
for HP ALLBASE/SQL tables; 14-3
HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-7
lockwords when converting reports, 22-7
pathname
for dummy account, 18-7
performance
calculated items, 15-30
functions, 15-33
HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-10
relation conditions, 15-14
positioning items, 7-17
precision
definition, 15-43
valid number ranges, 6-25
precision of numbers, 6-22, 6-25, 15-43
column calculations, 7-35
prefilling, 7-23
pre-printed forms
example, 7-43
PREV-LSET-LEVEL, standard item, 15-60
PREV-LSET-TYPE, standard item, 15-60
primary records, 18-27



print device default, S94-23
print execution statistics, 17-10
Print Execution Statistics field, S94-13
print file

temporary RPRINT file, 18-5
printfile parameter, 11-22
printing array items, 7-17
printing a zero number, 7-22
printing options, S94-18

to use a laser printer, S94-18
printing parameters, 7-17
printing report specifications, 17-28
printing values as bar graphs, 15-55
priority of arguments, 15-6
process_info, 20-9

set by prior call to BRWINITREQUEST,

20-11

projecting items, 6-21, 6-22
Project Items screen, 6-24, 16-57
prompts, 3-8, S94-27

for deleting reports, S94-27

for deleting source tables, S94-28

for modifying reports, S94-27

Q

QB file type, 16-51

quick browse, 3-5

Quoted BASIC (QB) files, 12-11, 12-12
file layout, 12-12
multi-pass reporting, 12-4

R

range retrievals, S94-9
RBASE 5000, 12-12
RCOMP program, 21-7
RDIC program, 21-7
real constants, 15-19
real item edits, 7-23
Real Ttem Edits screen, 16-60
default configuration, 17-18
real items
edits, 15-48
functions and operations, 15-48
numeric precision, 15-47
real items and numeric items, 15-46
real numbers, 15-46-48, 18-22, 18-27, 21-6
32-bit, 18-9
32-bit and 64-bit, 18-21
64-bit, 18-9
computing standard deviation, 15-57
how HP ALLBASE/BRW holds, 15-46
how to write in formulas,; 15-46
how to write in parameters, 15-47
IEEE format, 18-15
IEEE or HP 3000 format, 18-9

in HP 3000 format, 18-27
in IEEE format, 18-27
in KSAM files, 18-28
in TurboIMAGE databases, 18-21
long names, 18-9, 18-14
When to use , 15-46
real or integer exponentiation (**), 15-42
real parameters, 15-47
RECH#, record number in job template file,
20-24
recompiled reports
automatic, 18-65, S92-69
RECORD, 18-22
record number in job template file (REC#),
20-24
record numbers
data access, 6-29
RECORD statement in user-generated dictionary,
18-56
REDEFINED statement
user-defined dictionary, 18-60
$REFRESH, 20-3
refreshing the terminal, 20-3
relational data, 14-2
relation condition
example; 15-13
relation conditions, 6-31, 15-3, 15-14
example, 15-14
examples, 6-31
Performance Note, 15-14
Relation Condition screen, 6-31, 16-64
relations
about, 2-5
relationship classes for System Dictionary, 18-17
relationships
data dictionaries, 18-28
relationship types for System Dictionary, 18-17
relative MPE files, 18-27
releases, S94-2
removing the data dictionary, 18-5
REMPTY program
intermediate report files, 12-8
REPCOMP program, 22-3
location of, 22-3
repeating item values, 7-18
$REPORT, 20-19, 20-22
REPORT-DESCRIPT, standard item, 15-60
REPORT-EXEC-FILE, standard item, 15-60
report execution files, 20-14, 20-18, 21-7
report file header, 11-16
report footing
Define Lines screen, 7-14
report footing lineset, 7-14
report heading
Define Lines screen, 7-13

Index-13



report heading lineset, 7-13
report job file, 20-14, 20-17
body, 11-21
header, 11-14
parameters in header, 11-21
report job files, 11-11, 20-6, 21-7
editing, 21-6
parameters, 11-11
transferring reports, 21-8, 21-15
report layout
defining, 7-2
report linesets, 7-10
reports
bundling, 12-3, 12-16
compiling, 10-2, 16-3
consolidating (bucketing), 7-41
converting, 22-4
creating, compiling and executing HP
ALLBASE/SQL reports, 14-3
creating, overview, 5-2
for pre-printed forms, example, 7-43
requesting, 13-9
requesting interactively, 11-3
requesting with BRWEXEC, 11-6
saving, 10-2
splitting, 13-2
transferring, 21-6
without detail lines, 7-9
REPORT-SPEC-FILE, standard item, 15-60
report specifications
default, 17-13
printing, 17-28
Report/V
conversion example, 22-14
incompatibilities when converting, 22-9
translation when converting, 22-11
Report/V compiler, REPCOMP, 22-3
Report/V reports
converting and transferring, 22-3
verification of, 22-6
REQUEST_COMAREA parameter, 20-7, 20-8,
20-10, 20-13
common area, 20-8
REQUEST-DATA, standard item, 15-60
requesting reports interactively, 11-3
requesting reports with BRWEXEC, 11-6
requesting the report, 13-9
request report intrinsics, 20-6
Request Report screen, 16-65-68, S94-19
required software
to run BRWCONYV program, 22-3
requirements for HP BRW-Desk, 13-3
reserve, 20-20
reserved words, 15-56

RESET, 18-7

Index-14

resetting calculations at break levels, 7-28
resetting page number, 8-7
result_length, 20-19
return_status, 20-8, 20-17
values table, 20-24
reviewing
online, 16-47
Review Layout screen, 7-4, 16-69
REXEC program, 21-15
rounding, 7-36
configuration, 17-4
row calculations, 7-32
defining, 7-33
row calculations based on column calculations,
7-34
RPRINT
temporary print file, 18-5
RSPEC files, 594-12
RSPEC Lister, 594-33
RSTART program, 21-10
RSYSDIC, 18-28
rules for formula and condition names, 15-3
rules for formulas and conditions, 15-67
running BRWCONYV program, 22-5
running BRWSETUP, 17-4
running HP BRW/V reports on MPE XL, 21-10
RVERIFYM, 21-8
RWARN

converting reports, 22-8

S

sample databases, 1-9
SATISFIES, Operator, 15-53
SATISFIES operator, 14-12, 15-49
saving and compiling, 10-2
saving a report, 10-2
scaling, 7-21
$SCHEDULE, 20-19
schema statements in user-generated dictionary,
18-h4
scope password to BRWSDEXT, 18-18
screen
Define Lines screen, 15-11
Define Table, 6-3
screen format
HP Application Dictionary, 18-37
screen formats
HP Application Dictionary, 18-32
screens
Compile Report, 594-23
Date Item Edits, 7-23
Default Date Item Edits screen, 17-20
Default Integer Item Edits screen, 17-19
Default Items Edits screens, 17-15
Default Numeric Item Edits screen, 17-17



Default Real Item Edits screen, 17-18

Default String Edits screen, 17-16

Default Time Item Edits screen, 17-21

Define Breaks, 7-45

Define Breaks and Pagination, 8-3

Define Esceape Sequence, S94-15

Define HPDesk Configuration, 16-12

Define Lines, S94-17

Define Lines for report heading, 7-13

Define Lines screen, 7-3, 7-18

Define Lines screen for page footing, 7-46

Define Lines screen for page headings, 7-10

Define Lines screen for report footing, 7-14

Define Lines softkeys, 7-3

Define Relation, common item example, 6-11

Define Relation screen, 6-4

Define Report, S94-12

Define Table, 6-9

Define Table example, 6-10

Define Table screen, example of one source
table, 6-12

Define Table screen for open join, 6-7

Detail Lineset, 7-9

Exception Output Values screen, 17-11

Execution Values, S94-13, 594-23

Execution Values screen, 17-7

Global Functions Formula screen, 17-25

Global Functions screen, 17-22

Global Values screen, 17-5

Layout Calc Item Formula, 7-33

Layout Calculated Ttem, 7-33

Mail Values screen, 17-26

Numeric Ttem Edit, 7-19

Numeric Item Edits, 7-21

Numeric Item Edits for detail lines, 7-23

Online Review, 594-21

Output File screen, 12-10

Parameter, 6-28

Project Items, 6-24

Relation Condition, 6-31

Request Report, 594-19

Review Layout screen, 7-4

Specification Values, S94-11

Specification Values screen, 17-13

String Item Edits screen, 7-20

Time Item Edits, 7-23

Tune Access, 6-27

Tune Access screen, 6-11

Tune Access screen for HP ALLBASE/SQL,
14-4

Use Items, S94-31

search-elements
chains, 18-26
search elements, 18-27
composite, 18-27
search items, 6-26
SECOND_OF, standard function, 15-58, 15-69
SECONDS_DIFF, standard function, 15-58,
15-70
security, 17-2, 17-28
data value, 9-12
data-value-dependent, 9-2
frozen defaults, 9-9
item level, 16-91
switching destinations, 13-14
when printing HPDesk reports, 13-14
with HP ALLBASE/BRW, 13-14
selecting data, 9-4
at execution, 9-5
selection conditions, 9-8, 15-3, 15-13, S94-9
example, 15-14
selections
default values, 20-7
selection sets and selection conditions, 14-3
SELECTION-SET, standard item, 15-60
Select Report screen, 16-71
self-describing files, 12-7
senders
HP BRW-Desk, 13-4
sequential MPE files, 18-27
serial reads, 6-26
service requests, S94-2
signing off, 4-4
single fields
HP Application Dictionary, 18-32
single-value parameter, 20-19
Single Value parameters, 15-51
SIN, standard function, 15-58
softkeys
Define Lines screen, 7-3
help screen, 3-6
son processes, 20-7
sorting, 8-2, 8-4
sort items
nested, 8-4
source level for calculations, 7-27
source levels
using for calculations, 7-28
sources
combining data, 6-18
source table
joining to itself, 6-12
source tables

script files, S94-33

SDINIT layout changed, 18-65, S92-69
with HP System Dictionary, 18-17 non-SQL, 6-26

SDMAIN, 18-25 specification files

Index-15



automatic upgrade, 18-66, S92-70
manual upgrade, 18-66, S92-70
Specification Values screen, 17-13, S94-11
splitting across page boundries, 8-9
splitting the report with HP Desk, 13-6
SQL
data dictionary not needed, 18-2
SQL databases, 21-8
SQL files, 21-8
SQL transaction isolation level, 14-3
SQR, standard function, 15-58
SQRT, standard function, 15-58
standard deviation, 15-57
Standard Functions, Summary of, 15-58
standard items, 15-59
PAGE and LINE, 7-38
standard job files, 20-14, 20-17, 21-4, 21-7
amending, 11-10
editing, 21-6
transferring reports, 21-8, 21-15
standard parameters, 11-16, 20-19
$ACCT, 20-19
$ACCTPASS, 20-19
$ACTUAL-PRINTFILE, 20-22
$CCTL, 20-19, 20-22
$DEVICE, 20-19, 20-22
$ENVIRONMENT, 20-22
SENVIRONMENT), 20-19
$FORMAL-PRINTFILE, 20-19
FORMAL-PRINTFILE, 20-22
$GROUP, 20-19
$GROUPPASS, 20-19
$INPRI, 20-19
$NBR-COPIES, 20-19, 20-22
$OUTPRI, 20-19, 20-22
$REPORT, 20-19, 20-22
$SCHEDULE, 20-19
table, 11-16
$USER, 20-19
$USERPASS, 20-19
start_screen, 20-9, 20-10
statements
in user-generated dictionary:source file, 18-54,
592-56
statistics
execution generated, 13-9
storage length, 18-13
storing passwords in the BRWCONTF file, 13-14
string, 15-61-62
concatenations, 15-61
definition, 15-61
double quote marks (7), 15-62
extraction function, 15-61
operations, 15-61
string comparisons, 15-17

Index-16

string constants, 15-19
String Edits screen

default configuration, 17-16
string elements, 18-10
string item edits, 7-20
String Item Edits screen, 7-20, 16-75-77
string length, S94-31
SUB_DAYS, standard function, 15-22, 15-58
SUB_HOURS, standard function, 15-58, 15-70
sub-items

ACCSDEF file, 18-44
SUB_MINUTES, standard function, 15-58,

15-70
SUB_MONTHS, standard function, 15-22, 15-58
SUB_SECONDS, standard function, 15-58,
15-70

SUB_WEEKS, standard function, 15-22; 15-58
SUB_YEARS, standard function, 15-22, 15-58
suffixes, 7-22, 18-10
supported features

HP Information Access data dictionary, 18-40
suppressing a page heading, 7-13
suppressing lines and linesets, 7-38
suppressing lineset conditions, 7-38
suppressing repeating item values, 7-18
suppress line conditions, 15-3, 15-14, 15-15
Suppress Line screen, 16-78
suppress lineset conditions, 15-3, 15-15
Suppress Lineset screen, 16-79
suppressling line conditions, 7-38
switching destinations

security, 13-14
switching the destination with HP Desk, 13-6
SYNDEF file, 18-31

building, 18-36

HP Application Dictionary, 18-35

listing, 18-36
synonyms

SYNDEF, 18-35
syntax

for user-generated dictionary, 18-54, S92-57
syntax for ACCSDEF file, 18-42
syntax rules for calculations, 15-67
system-active messages, 3-7
system catalog, 14-10

HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-7
system-level configuration, 17-3
system values, 15-38

T

Table Calc Ttem screen, 16-80-82

table calculated item formula, 15-27-29
screen description , 16-83

table calculated items, 15-2, 15-27
characteristics, 15-27



example, 15-28
formula, 15-28
Performance Notes, 15-30
restrictions, 15-27
screen, 15-28
screen description, 16-82
table function formula
screen, 15-32
screen description, 16-86
table functions
example; 15-31
restrictions, 15-31
screen , 15-32
screen description, 16-37-85
what is, 15-4, 15-31
table lock mode
HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-8
table owner
with HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-7
TABLE-REC-NUMBER, 6-29
tables
defining for HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-3
HP ALLBASE/SQL table, open join example,
6-11
nested, 6-8
owner name for HP ALLBASE/SQL tables,
14-3
TAN, standard function, 15-58
TELLREPORT parameter, 17-28
terminal
refreshing the screen, 20-3
terminology
element, 18-19
for HP Application Dictionary, 18-31
for HP System Dictionary, 18-18
HP Dictionary /3000, 18-8
HP Information Access data dictionary, 18-39
user-generated dictionary source file, 18-51,
592-53
third-party indexing, S94-9
to disable; S94-12
third-party keyed reads
to enable, S94-10, S94-11
tilde operator, S94-9
time
addition function, 15-70
constants, 15-19
duration function, 15-70
extraction function, 15-69
manipulation, 15-69
subtraction function, 15-70
time and date items, 18-10, 18-13, 18-22
ACCDETF file, 18-40
TIME-CLOCK, 18-13

time constants, 15-19

time item edits, 7-23
screen description, 16-87-88
Time Item Edits screen, 7-23
default configuration, 17-21
time items
format, 18-8
Time-Item Table
HP Dictionary /3000, 18-12
HP System Dictionary, 18-24
TIME standard item, 15-60
Time types
ACCSDEF file, 18-45
title or schema statement in user-generated
dictionary, 18-54
TO_INTEGER, 15-20
TO_INTEGER, standard function, 15-58
TO_NUMERIC, 15-20
TO_NUMERIC, standard function, 15-58
TO_REAL, 15-20
TO_REAL, standard function, 15-58
TO_STRING, 15-20
TO_STRING, standard function, 15-58
TOYDB
contents, 1-9
overview, 1-9
pictured, 1-9
TPI, S94-9
TPI composite 1items, S94-14
transaction handling and locking
HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-8
transaction isolation level, 17-9
HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-3, 14-8
transaction priority, 17-9
transfering reports
MPE V to MPE XL, 21-7
transfer reference, 21-14
transferring reports, 21-6
configuration files, 21-14
dictionary output files, 21-14
IMAGE databases, 21-14
Inform/V, 22-3
intermediate report files, 21-14
intrinsics, 21-14
KSAM files, 21-14
MPE files, 21-14
MPE V to MPE XL, 21-6
MPE XL to MPE V, 21-7
report job files;, 21-15
SQL data, 21-14
standard job files, 21-15
translation rules
converting reports, 22-11
truncation, 7-36
Tune Access screen, 6-27, 16-89-94
access sequence, 6-11

Index-17



for HP ALLBASE/SQL tables, 14-4
tuning data access, 6-26
turnover, 18-60
typeface, S94-15

u

UDCs, 18-6
underlining, S94-15
UNIQUE
attributes, 18-26
UNIQUE, extension to System Dictionary, 18-17
UNIQUE KEY item options, 18-60
update overview, S94-2
update pages, S94-7
updates, S94-2
upgrade specification files when BRWDIC
changed, 18-66, S92-70
upshift, 20-20
Use Items screen, S94-31
$USER, 20-19, 20-20
user-defined dictionary, 18-2
BUILD statement, 18-61
creating the BRWDIC, 18-64, 592-52
REDEFINED statement, 18-60
user-defined parameters, 11-14
user-generated dictionary
creating source-file, 18-51
Date Types Table, 18-57, §92-72
ELEMENT statement, 18-55
ITEM statement, 18-56
item types, 18-56, S92-71
RECORD statement, 18-56
source file, 18-51, 592-51
user-generated dictionary source file
terminology, 18-51, 592-53
$USERPASS, 20-19, 20-20
USER standard item, 15-60
using BRWCONV | 22-4
using BRWDLIST, 18-5
using function keys, 3-4
using horizontal pages, 7-47
using HP ALLBASE/SQL, 14-3
using intermediate report files, 12-7
using output files, 12-14

Index-18

using the verify function key, 21-14

\

valid number ranges for numeric precision, 6-25
VCLOSETERM, 20-3
verification of Report/V reports, 22-6
VERIFY function, S94-29
verify function key, 21-14
verifying item names
BRWCONV, 22-4
verifying Report/V reports before conversion,
22-3
version availability, S94-29
versions, S94-2
version status
BRWDIC, 18-29
VGETNEXTFORM, 20-3
voiding unused check forms, 7-45
VOPENTERM, 20-3
VPLUS, 20-3
VSHOWFORM, 20-3

w
warning messages, 3-7

dictionaries, 18-30

printing, 21-8

with BRWD3000, 18-16
WEEK_OF, standard function, 15-58
WEEKS_DIFF, standard function, 15-22, 15-58
wildcards, S94-9

converting reports, 22-5
word addresses, 20-7
workfiles, 6-11

Y

year, format for, 18-25
YEAR_OF, standard function, 15-21, 15-58
YEARS _DIFF, standard function, 15-22, 15-58

y4
zero numbers
printing, 7-22
zoned numeric, 18-9, 18-21



	Top
	Contents
	HP ALLBASE/BRW Software Update Notice
	Versions
	Product Update Overview
	Service Requests
	Documentation
	Third-party Indexing
	Wildcard and Range Retrievals
	Keyword Retrievals
	Execution Statistics

	Using Laser Escape Sequences
	Page Control Options

	The Online Review Screen
	Print Device Default
	Compiler Error Messages
	Prompts for Modifying and Deleting
	Improvements to VERIFY Function
	Additional Information on Use Items Screen
	Improved RSPEC Lister with BRWSTOA
	Index


